
York River Wednesday Fall Series
Yacht Club Night Races 2017

Yellow Fleet  
Boat Name Sail No. Skipper Race1 Race2 Race3 Race4 Race5 Race6 Race7 Makeup RC Total

Solstice 52539 Jim Bordeaux 1 1 2 2 6
Hornet 22 Brian Gregory 3 3 1 2 9

Dream On 211 Steve Bowen 2 2 4 2 10
Three S2ges 73362 Dave Schuster 4 4 3 2 13

Enso 89 Paul Schoch 5 5 5 5 20
Delphinus 33252 George Jones 5 5 5 5 20
Dixie Diva 43142 John Haracivet 5 5 5 5 20

Blue Fleet  
Boat Name Sail No. Skipper Race1 Race2 Race3 Race4 Race5 Race6 Race7 Makeup RC Total
Celebrate 3337 Barry Campbell 1 1 1 3 6
Camden 193 Larry Davis 3 3 3 3 12

Elixir 234 Joran Gendell 6 2 2 3 13
4 Degrees 83282 Sea Scout Ship 1781 2 5 RC RC 6 13

Down Home Blues 123 Anne Racel 5 4 4 3 16
Steadfast 112204 Phil Horbert RC 5 4 3 4 16

Tsenacommacah 40955 Larry Wilkinson 4 RC 6 6 5 21
Diligence Dan Rogowski 6 5 6 6 23
MacaFinn Vern Holloman 6 5 6 6 23

YRYC Wed Nite Racing - 2017 Fall Series Summary

Scroll Down for Individual Race Scores



Date 8/9/2017
Race 1

 
Yellow Fleet 18:20:00 course: 26 Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 5.30 Mid Rating: 133.5

length: 5.3 Selected 'B' Factor: 550
Yellow Fleet 'A' Factor: 683.5

Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Solstice J/40 52539 Jim Bordeaux 96 19:20:00 1.0580 01:03:29 1 1

Dream On S2 7.9 211 Steve Bowen 171 19:30:01 0.9480 01:06:23 2 2
Hornet J/30 22 Brian Gregory 150 19:31:32 0.9764 01:09:51 3 3

Three S2ges S2 7.9 73362 Dave Schuster 171 19:36:12 0.9480 01:12:14 4 4
Delphinus C&C 40 33252 George Jones 117 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5

Enso Sabre 425 89 Paul Schoch 117 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5
Dixie Diva S2 7.9 43142 John Haracivet 171 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5

Blue Fleet 18:25:00 course: 26 Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 3.75 Mid Rating: 183
length: 5.3 Selected 'B' Factor: 600

Blue Fleet 'A' Factor: 783
Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Celebrate Hunter 33 3337 Barry Campbell 204 19:52:33 0.9739 01:25:16 1 1
4 Degrees Cal 2-29 83282 Sea Scout Ship 1781 195 19:52:52 0.9849 01:26:32 2 2
Camden Tartan 37 193 Larry Davis 150 19:49:45 1.0440 01:28:29 3 3

Tsenacommacah Sea Sprite 34 40955 Larry Wilkinson 234 19:59:20 0.9388 01:28:34 4 4
Down Home Blues Jeanneau 36.2 123 Anne Racel 144 20:03:10 1.0524 01:43:19 5 5

Elixir Alberg 37 234 Joran Gendell 201 DNC DNC DNC DNC 6
Diligence Pearson 27 Dan Rogowsky 204 DNC DNC DNC DNC 6
MacaFinn MacGregor 26 Vern Holloman 234 DNC DNC DNC DNC 6
Steadfast Tartan 38 112204 Phil Horbert 132 RC RC RC RC RC

See "NOTES" (last page) for an explanation of terms.
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Date 8/16/2017
Race 2

 
Yellow Fleet 18:20:00 course: 24 Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 5.71 Mid Rating: 133.5

length: 4.4 Selected 'B' Factor: 550
Yellow Fleet 'A' Factor: 683.5

Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Solstice J/40 52539 Jim Bordeaux 96 19:06:13 1.0580 00:48:54 1 1

Dream On S2 7.9 211 Steve Bowen 171 19:14:08 0.9480 00:51:19 2 2
Hornet J/30 22 Brian Gregory 150 19:14:54 0.9764 00:53:36 3 3

Three S2ges S2 7.9 73362 Dave Schuster 171 19:17:24 0.9480 00:54:25 4 4
Delphinus C&C 40 33252 George Jones 117 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5

Enso Sabre 425 89 Paul Schoch 117 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5
Dixie Diva S2 7.9 43142 John Haracivet 171 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5

Blue Fleet 18:25:00 course: 24 Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 4.08 Mid Rating: 183
length: 4.4 Selected 'B' Factor: 600

Blue Fleet 'A' Factor: 783
Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Celebrate Hunter 33 3337 Barry Campbell 204 19:29:39 0.9739 01:02:58 1 1

Elixir Alberg 37 234 Joran Gendell 201 19:34:36 0.9775 01:08:02 2 2
Camden Tartan 37 193 Larry Davis 150 19:30:43 1.0440 01:08:36 3 3

Down Home Blues Jeanneau 36.2 123 Anne Racel 144 19:45:39 1.0524 01:24:53 4 4
Steadfast Tartan 38 112204 Phil Horbert 132 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5
4 Degrees Cal 2-29 83282 Sea Scout Ship 1781 195 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5
Diligence Pearson 27 Dan Rogowsky 204 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5
MacaFinn MacGregor 26 Vern Holloman 234 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5

Tsenacommacah Sea Sprite 34 40955 Larry Wilkinson 234 RC RC RC RC RC

See "NOTES" (last page) for an explanation of terms.
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Date 8/23/2017
Race 3

 
Yellow Fleet 18:20:00 course: Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 0.00 Mid Rating: 133.5

length: Selected 'B' Factor: 600
Yellow Fleet 'A' Factor: 733.5

Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Solstice J/40 52539 Jim Bordeaux 96 1.0539 #############

Delphinus C&C 40 33252 George Jones 117 1.0230 #############
Enso Sabre 425 89 Paul Schoch 117 1.0230 #############

Hornet J/30 22 Brian Gregory 150 0.9780 #############
Dixie Diva S2 7.9 43142 John Haracivet 171 0.9514 #############

Three S2ges S2 7.9 73362 Dave Schuster 171 0.9514 #############
Dream On S2 7.9 211 Steve Bowen 171 0.9514 #############

** Race canceled due to thunderstorms

Blue Fleet 18:25:00 course: Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 0.00 Mid Rating: 183
length: Selected 'B' Factor: 600

Blue Fleet 'A' Factor: 783
Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Steadfast Tartan 38 112204 Phil Horbert 132 1.0697 #############

Down Home Blues Jeanneau 36.2 123 Anne Racel 144 1.0524 #############
Camden Tartan 37 193 Larry Davis 150 1.0440 #############

4 Degrees Cal 2-29 83282 Sea Scout Ship 1781 195 0.9849 #############
Elixir Alberg 37 234 Joran Gendell 201 0.9775 #############

Celebrate Hunter 33 3337 Barry Campbell 204 0.9739 #############
Diligence Pearson 27 Dan Rogowsky 204 0.9739 #############
MacaFinn MacGregor 26 Vern Holloman 234 0.9388 #############

Tsenacommacah Sea Sprite 34 40955 Larry Wilkinson 234 0.9388 #############
** Race canceled due to thunderstorms

See "NOTES" (last page) for an explanation of terms.

York River
Yacht Club

Wednesday
Night Races

Fall Series
2017

Time-on-Time
Scoring



Date 8/30/2017
Race 4

 
Yellow Fleet 18:20:00 course: Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 0.00 Mid Rating: 133.5

length: Selected 'B' Factor: 600
Yellow Fleet 'A' Factor: 733.5

Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Solstice J/40 52539 Jim Bordeaux 96 1.0539 #############

Delphinus C&C 40 33252 George Jones 117 1.0230 #############
Enso Sabre 425 89 Paul Schoch 117 1.0230 #############

Hornet J/30 22 Brian Gregory 150 0.9780 #############
Dixie Diva S2 7.9 43142 John Haracivet 171 0.9514 #############

Three S2ges S2 7.9 73362 Dave Schuster 171 0.9514 #############
Dream On S2 7.9 211 Steve Bowen 171 0.9514 #############

** Race not started due to lack of wind.

Blue Fleet 18:25:00 course: Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 0.00 Mid Rating: 183
length: Selected 'B' Factor: 600

Blue Fleet 'A' Factor: 783
Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Steadfast Tartan 38 112204 Phil Horbert 132 1.0697 #############

Down Home Blues Jeanneau 36.2 123 Anne Racel 144 1.0524 #############
Camden Tartan 37 193 Larry Davis 150 1.0440 #############

4 Degrees Cal 2-29 83282 Sea Scout Ship 1781 195 0.9849 #############
Elixir Alberg 37 234 Joran Gendell 201 0.9775 #############

Celebrate Hunter 33 3337 Barry Campbell 204 0.9739 #############
Diligence Pearson 27 Dan Rogowsky 204 0.9739 #############
MacaFinn MacGregor 26 Vern Holloman 234 0.9388 #############

Tsenacommacah Sea Sprite 34 40955 Larry Wilkinson 234 0.9388 #############
** Race not started due to lack of wind.

See "NOTES" (last page) for an explanation of terms.
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Date 9/6/2017
Race 5

 
Yellow Fleet 18:20:00 course: Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 0.00 Mid Rating: 133.5

length: Selected 'B' Factor: 600
Yellow Fleet 'A' Factor: 733.5

Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Solstice J/40 52539 Jim Bordeaux 96 1.0539 #############

Delphinus C&C 40 33252 George Jones 117 1.0230 #############
Enso Sabre 425 89 Paul Schoch 117 1.0230 #############

Hornet J/30 22 Brian Gregory 150 0.9780 #############
Dixie Diva S2 7.9 43142 John Haracivet 171 0.9514 #############

Three S2ges S2 7.9 73362 Dave Schuster 171 0.9514 #############
Dream On S2 7.9 211 Steve Bowen 171 0.9514 #############

** Race canceled due to thunderstorms

Blue Fleet 18:25:00 course: Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 0.00 Mid Rating: 183
length: Selected 'B' Factor: 600

Blue Fleet 'A' Factor: 783
Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Steadfast Tartan 38 112204 Phil Horbert 132 1.0697 #############

Down Home Blues Jeanneau 36.2 123 Anne Racel 144 1.0524 #############
Camden Tartan 37 193 Larry Davis 150 1.0440 #############

4 Degrees Cal 2-29 83282 Sea Scout Ship 1781 195 0.9849 #############
Elixir Alberg 37 234 Joran Gendell 201 0.9775 #############

Celebrate Hunter 33 3337 Barry Campbell 204 0.9739 #############
Diligence Pearson 27 Dan Rogowsky 204 0.9739 #############
MacaFinn MacGregor 26 Vern Holloman 234 0.9388 #############

Tsenacommacah Sea Sprite 34 40955 Larry Wilkinson 234 0.9388 #############
** Race canceled due to thunderstorms
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Date 9/13/2017
Race 6

 
Yellow Fleet 18:20:00 course: 5s Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 2.04 Mid Rating: 133.5

length: 2.3 Selected 'B' Factor: 600
Yellow Fleet 'A' Factor: 733.5

Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Hornet J/30 22 Brian Gregory 150 19:27:51 0.9780 01:06:21 1 1
Solstice J/40 52539 Jim Bordeaux 96 19:27:39 1.0539 01:11:18 2 2

Three S2ges S2 7.9 73362 Dave Schuster 171 19:36:28 0.9514 01:12:45 3 3
Dream On S2 7.9 211 Steve Bowen 171 19:38:09 0.9514 01:14:21 4 4
Delphinus C&C 40 33252 George Jones 117 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5

Enso Sabre 425 89 Paul Schoch 117 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5
Dixie Diva S2 7.9 43142 John Haracivet 171 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5

Blue Fleet 18:25:00 course: 5s Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 1.62 Mid Rating: 183
length: 2.3 Selected 'B' Factor: 600

Blue Fleet 'A' Factor: 783
Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Celebrate Hunter 33 3337 Barry Campbell 204 19:50:07 0.9739 01:22:54 1 1

Elixir Alberg 37 234 Joran Gendell 201 19:51:46 0.9775 01:24:49 2 2
Camden Tartan 37 193 Larry Davis 150 19:52:20 1.0440 01:31:11 3 3
Steadfast Tartan 38 112204 Phil Horbert 132 DNF DNF DNF DNF 4

Down Home Blues Jeanneau 36.2 123 Anne Racel 144 DNF DNF DNF DNF 4
Diligence Pearson 27 Dan Rogowsky 204 DNC DNC DNC DNC 6
MacaFinn MacGregor 26 Vern Holloman 234 DNC DNC DNC DNC 6

Tsenacommacah Sea Sprite 34 40955 Larry Wilkinson 234 DNC DNC DNC DNC 6
4 Degrees Cal 2-29 83282 Sea Scout Ship 1781 195 RC RC RC RC RC
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Date 9/20/2017
Race 7

 
Yellow Fleet 18:20:00 course: 11s Avg Spd 1st Finisher: -0.11 Mid Rating: 133.5

length: 2.1 Selected 'B' Factor: 600
Yellow Fleet 'A' Factor: 733.5

Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Solstice J/40 52539 Jim Bordeaux 96 DNF DNF DNF DNF 2
Hornet J/30 22 Brian Gregory 150 DNF DNF DNF DNF 2

Three S2ges S2 7.9 73362 Dave Schuster 171 DNF DNF DNF DNF 2
Dream On S2 7.9 211 Steve Bowen 171 DNF DNF DNF DNF 2
Delphinus C&C 40 33252 George Jones 117 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5

Enso Sabre 425 89 Paul Schoch 117 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5
Dixie Diva S2 7.9 43142 John Haracivet 171 DNC DNC DNC DNC 5

** No boats finished within the two-hour time limit.

Blue Fleet 18:25:00 course: 11s Avg Spd 1st Finisher: -0.11 Mid Rating: 183
length: 2.1 Selected 'B' Factor: 600

Blue Fleet 'A' Factor: 783
Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Steadfast Tartan 38 112204 Phil Horbert 132 DNF DNF DNF DNF 3

Down Home Blues Jeanneau 36.2 123 Anne Racel 144 DNF DNF DNF DNF 3
Camden Tartan 37 193 Larry Davis 150 DNF DNF DNF DNF 3

Elixir Alberg 37 234 Joran Gendell 201 DNF DNF DNF DNF 3
Celebrate Hunter 33 3337 Barry Campbell 204 DNF DNF DNF DNF 3
Diligence Pearson 27 Dan Rogowsky 204 DNC DNC DNC DNC 6
MacaFinn MacGregor 26 Vern Holloman 234 DNC DNC DNC DNC 6

Tsenacommacah Sea Sprite 34 40955 Larry Wilkinson 234 DNC DNC DNC DNC 6
4 Degrees Cal 2-29 83282 Sea Scout Ship 1781 195 RC RC RC RC RC

** All competing boats retired prior to time limit expiration.

York River
Yacht Club

Wednesday
Night Races

Fall Series
2017

Time-on-Time
Scoring



Date 9/27/2017
Race Makeup

 
Yellow Fleet 18:20:00 course: Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 0.00 Mid Rating: 133.5

length: Selected 'B' Factor: 600
Yellow Fleet 'A' Factor: 733.5

Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Solstice J/40 52539 Jim Bordeaux 96 1.0539 #############

Delphinus C&C 40 33252 George Jones 117 1.0230 #############
Enso Sabre 425 89 Paul Schoch 117 1.0230 #############

Hornet J/30 22 Brian Gregory 150 0.9780 #############
Dixie Diva S2 7.9 43142 John Haracivet 171 0.9514 #############

Three S2ges S2 7.9 73362 Dave Schuster 171 0.9514 #############
Dream On S2 7.9 211 Steve Bowen 171 0.9514 #############

Blue Fleet 18:25:00 course: Avg Spd 1st Finisher: 0.00 Mid Rating: 183
length: Selected 'B' Factor: 600

Blue Fleet 'A' Factor: 783
Boat Name Type Sail No. Skipper Rating Finish Time TCF Corrected Time Place Points
Steadfast Tartan 38 112204 Phil Horbert 132 1.0697 #############

Down Home Blues Jeanneau 36.2 123 Anne Racel 144 1.0524 #############
Camden Tartan 37 193 Larry Davis 150 1.0440 #############

4 Degrees Cal 2-29 83282 Sea Scout Ship 1781 195 0.9849 #############
Elixir Alberg 37 234 Joran Gendell 201 0.9775 #############

Celebrate Hunter 33 3337 Barry Campbell 204 0.9739 #############
Diligence Pearson 27 Dan Rogowsky 204 0.9739 #############
MacaFinn MacGregor 26 Vern Holloman 234 0.9388 #############

Tsenacommacah Sea Sprite 34 40955 Larry Wilkinson 234 0.9388 #############
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NOTES
Scoring for the Wednesday Night and Frostbite Spinnaker Series races will be determined using a "Low Point" system according to USSA RRS Appendix A,
with the following exceptions:

a. Yachts starting, but scored as DNF, will score the average of points awarded to all DNF boats assuming all had finished and none had tied.
The average will be rounded down to the nearest whole number. For example, if seven boats start and four score DNF, then the four DNF boats will
all receive a score of (4+5+6+7)/4 = 5.5. The result rounds down to 5.

b. Yachts registered for a series, but scored as DNC, will score one point more than the number of boats starting that race.

c. A registered racer serving as Race Committee (RC) will be scored as follows: the average of all scores for the series, excluding throwouts, rounded down to the nearest
whole number. Example: individual scores for a series are 2,3,6,(RC),2,3.  6 is the throwout, average of the remainder is 2.5, therefore score for RC duty is 2.

DNC - Did not compete DNF - Did not finish

Series Throwouts
5 or fewer races completed - no throwouts
6 races completed - 1 throwout
7 or more races completed - 2 throwouts

Ties
Individual race ties will be scored in accordance with USSA RRS Appendix A7.
Series ties will be broken in accordance with USSA RRS Appendix A8 except as noted in the YRYC Race Rules & Guidelines.

YRYC Time-on-Time Scoring:
Corrected Time (seconds) = Elapsed Time (seconds) x TCF

where TCF = A
B + PHRF

A = B + (MinRtg – MaxRtg)/2
PHRF = Assigned PHRF rating
MinRtg = Minimum PHRF rating in that fleet
MaxRtg = Maximum PHRF rating in that fleet

B Factor Selection Criteria (per race)
480 Heavy Air (avg spd 1st finisher >6 knots) or all off the wind
550 Average conditions (avg spd 1st finisher >4.5 and <=6 knots)
600 Light air (avg spd 1st finisher <=4.5 knots) or all windward work


